accounts on the appropriate line items determined based on whether they are to, or from, banking or non-banking counterparties.

Repurchase agreements
Certain equity stock trades entered into at the same time as related forward purchase agreements, in respect of the same assets,
were booked as separate trades rather than in line with the true substance of the transaction, as a single repurchase agreement. As
a result, trading assets were derecognised or short positions in respect of the same stock were incorrectly recognised within ‘other
trading liabilities’. To appropriately reflect these transactions, comparatives have been corrected to recognise the repurchase
agreements and stock positions, including reducing the short trading securities positions, included in ‘other trading liabilities’, and
the financial instruments, previously recognised as reverse repurchase assets and repurchase liabilities.

These changes had no impact on the income statement or cash flow statement.

The impact of these changes on the 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 Group balance sheets are:

At 31 March
2024

as previously
reported

Restatement of
treasury shares

Re-allocation of
capital reserve

account
Variation margin

balances
Repurchase
agreements

At 31 March
2024

restatedR’million

Assets
Loans and advances to banks  9 217  —  —  1 397  —  10 614
Non-sovereign and non-bank
cash placements  10 818  —  —  217  —  11 035
Reverse repurchase agreements and
cash collateral on securities borrowed  77 665  —  —  —  (111)  77 554
Derivative financial instruments  9 984  —  —  5 268  —  15 252
Securities arising from trading activities  34 477  (205)  —  —  1 557  35 829
Other assets  23 078  —  —  151  —  23 229
Total assets  644 051  (205)  —  7 033  1 446  652 325
Liabilities
Deposits by banks  31 065  —  —  4 721  —  35 786
Derivative financial instruments  14 293  —  —  1 743  —  16 036
Other trading liabilities  32 368  —  —  —  (736)  31 632
Repurchase agreements and cash
collateral on securities lent  19 890  —  —  —  2 182  22 072
Customer accounts (deposits)  448 458  —  —  569  —  449 027
Total liabilities  588 942  —  —  7 033  1 446  597 421
Equity
Treasury shares  (3 652)  1 369  —  —  —  (2 283)
Other reserves  6 313  —  (61)  —  —  6 252
Retained income  41 573  (1 574)  61  —  —  40 060
Total equity  55 109  (205)  —  —  —  54 904

Investec Limited financial information 2025

RESTATEMENTS

20

At 31 March 2023
as previously

reported
Restatement of
treasury shares

Re-allocation of
capital reserve

account
Variation margin

balances
Repurchase
agreements

At 1 April 2023
restatedR’million

Assets
Loans and advances to banks  12 323  —  —  3 685  —  16 008
Non-sovereign and non-bank cash
placements  9 705  —  —  542  —  10 247
Reverse repurchase agreements and
cash collateral on securities borrowed  58 291  —  —  —  (34)  58 257
Derivative financial instruments  16 025  —  —  2 931  —  18 956
Securities arising from trading activities  37 495  —  —  —  408  37 903
Other assets  23 999  —  —  34  —  24 033
Total assets  650 516  —  —  7 192  374  658 082
Liabilities
Deposits by banks  31 789  —  —  1 805  —  33 594
Derivative financial instruments  18 473  —  —  4 248  —  22 721
Other trading liabilities  27 434  —  —  —  (262)  27 172
Repurchase agreements and cash
collateral on securities lent  17 967  —  —  —  636  18 603
Customer accounts (deposits)  447 864  —  —  1 139  —  449 003
Total liabilities  589 518  —  —  7 192  374  597 084
Equity
Treasury shares  (3 854)  1 273  —  —  —  (2 581)
Other reserves  4 495  —  (61)  —  —  4 434
Retained income  39 894  (1 273)  61  —  —  38 682
Total equity  60 998  —  —  —  —  60 998

Income statement restatements
Investec’s Rewards programme revenue recognition
Investec’s Rewards programme awards cardholders points in proportion to eligible transactions. These points are, in substance, a
reduction in fees. Historically, these have been incorrectly reflected as 'fee and commission expense', therefore a restatement has
been performed to reduce ‘fee and commission income’ for the points allocated within the prior period.

R’million

Year to 31
March 2024

as previously
reported

Investec’s
Rewards

programme
revenue

recognition

Year to 31
March 2024

restated

Fee and commission income  7 306  (604)  6 702
Fee and commission expense  (1 196)  604  (592)

Investec Limited financial information 2025

RESTATEMENTS
CONTINUED

21

An analysis of gross core loans, asset quality and ECL

The table below summarises the asset quality of our gross core loans.

The overall loan portfolio continues to perform well with strong asset quality, reflecting our disciplined approach and secured nature of
lending. Gross core loans grew by 7.5% mainly due to increased activity in the High net worth and specialised lending portfolios (7.5%
growth) where the residential mortgage portfolio grew at 7.1%, as well as strong growth of 13.0% in the Corporate and other lending